

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL**

Present: Tmt. K. Chithra, B.A., B.L., (Hons)

I Additional District Munsif,(FAC) Nagercoil.

Saturday, on the 18th day of April, 2026.

O.S.No. 340 of 2012

(CNR No: TNKK04-000377-2012)

1. Charlet Kamala Wilson, W/o Wilson, resing at Door No.36-B, Ammancoil Street, Near Shashi Kalyana Mandapam, Kattayan vilai, Vadasery village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (Died).
2. Suresh Harrison S/o. Wilson, aged 50 years, residing at Door No.36-B, Ammancoil Street, Near Shashi Kalyana Mandapam, Kattayan vilai, Vadasery village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
3. Sajatha Victoria S/o. Wilson, aged 50 years, residing at Door No.36-B, Ammancoil Street, Near Shashi Kalyana Mandapam, Kattayan vilai, Vadasery village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
4. Rohit, S/o. Wilson, aged 50 years, residing at Door No.36-B, Ammancoil Street, Near Shashi Kalyana Mandapam, Kattayan vilai, Vadasery village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District. (Amended as per order in I.A.No.6 of 2024 dated : 21.09.2024. ...Plaintiff

-vs-

1. Charles Christian Victor, S/o.V.Arulaiah Victor, aged 68 years, residing at 9/16C, Uthandankudiyiruppu, Puthlam Post, Thengamputhoor village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
2. Joysiline Victor, S/o C.Arulaiah, aged 65 years, residing at Pethaperumal Kudiyiruppu, Puthalam Post, Thengamputhoor village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

3. Victoria Rose Light, W/o.Wilson, Retired Teacher, aged 72 years Kulathuvilai, Thengamputhoor Post, Nagercoil, Kanyakumari District. (died)
4. Vicky Mercy Bai W/o Jerald, aged 70 years, residing at 163, K.P.Road, Opposite to Collectorate, Nagercoil Village, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

Addl.5. Vicky Margret Bala W/o.George, aged 62 years, residing at House No.238 4th Main 6th Street, Banshankarai IIIrd Stage, IInd Phase, Sree Vidyanagar, Bangalore 85, Karnataka State.

Addl.6. W.Fragrant Rajula D/o. Wilson, aged 59 years, Kulathuvilai, Thengamputhoor post, Nagercoil, Kanyakumari District.

Addl.7. W. Joseph Jetson S/o. Wilson, aged 56 years, Kulathuvilai, Thengamputhoor Post, Nagercoil, Kanyakumari District.

Addl.8. W.Joseph Shelton S/o.Wilson, aged 54 years, Kulathuvilai, Thengamputhoor Post, Nagercoil, Kanyakumari District.

Addl.9. Moses Wilson Joseph, aged 75 years residing at No.8/75, Kulathuvilai, Thengamputhoor Post, Agastheeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

(Amended as per Order in I.A.No.7/2025 dated 26.09.2025)

... Defendants

Suit presented on ... 08.06.2012

Suit Represented on ... 26.07.2012

Suit filed on ... 28.07.2012

This suit was filed by the Plaintiff for the relief of Preliminary decree for partition and separate possession of his 1/6 share by metes and bounds from the suit properties and then to issue a Commission to partition by metes and bounds and then

to pass a final decree allotting plaintiff's 1/6th share in the plaint schedule properties, along with cost of suit.

Cause of action for the suit arose on 24.08.1998, 15.04.1996, 04.06.2012, arose at Thengamputhoor Village which is within the jurisdiction of this court.

The plaint schedule properties lie within the Thengamputhoor Village which is within jurisdiction of this court. The suit is valued at Rs.4,50,000/-. For the purpose of jurisdiction and court fee of the plaintiff's share in this suit is valued at Rs.75,000/- being the value of plaintiff share and fixed court fee of Rs.500/- is paid under Section 37 (11) of Tamil Nadu Court fees and suit valuation Act XIV of 1955.

This Suit came up before me on 09.04.2026 for a final hearing in the presence of Mr.Anand A.Wilson, Advocate for the Plaintiffs and Mr.A.Samuel Edwin, Advocate for the 1st Defendant, and Mr.A.Nadarajan, Advocate for 2nd Defendant and Mr.T.Sriram, Advocate for the 6th to 9th Defendant and upon hearing the plaintiff side arguments, and defendants side arguments and upon perusing the available case records and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Court doth order and decree as follows,

DECREE

1. that the suit be and hereby is allowed,
2. the plaintiff 2 to 4 are altogether entitled to the 1/6th share
in plaint item no.1 to 5 schedule of properties. The defendants 6

to 9 as legal heirs of the deceased 3rd defendant are altogether entitled to get 1/6 share in the plaint item No.1 to 5 schedule of properties. On considering the relationship, the parties shall bear their costs.

Given under my hand, and seal of this court, this the 18th day of April, 2026.

(Sd/-K.Chithra)

I Additional District Munsif (FAC),

Nagercoil.

(Both side cost memo not filed)

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTIES

	1	2	3
District	: Kanyakumari	Kanyakumari	Kanyakumari
Taluk	: Agasteeswaram	Agasteeswaram	Agasteeswaram
Village	: Thengamputhur	Thengamputhur	Thengamputhoor
Re.Sy.No.	: 206/14B	585/10	97/8
Extent	: 21 . 1/2 cents	24 cents	40 cents

Description:

Boundaries:

East	: Davic Prince property	Bright Selvakumar property	Ramson property
South	: Raman Asari Property	Bright Selvakumar Property	Kal
West	: Syambunadar property	Benziroy Puraidam	Arulseeelan, Chellathurai

Property

North	:	Road	John's property Regi Sirab property
		4	5
District	:	Kanyakumari	Kanyakumari
Taluk	:	Agasteeswaram	Agasteeswaram
Village	:	Thengamputhur	Thengamputhur
Re.Sy.No.	:	110/3	592/8
Extent	:	50 cents	38 .1/2 cents

Description:Boundaries:

East	:	Thirusooranam property	Rajamony property
South	:	Kal	Anna Selva Bai Property
West	:	Chellaiah Property	Road
North	:	Selvaraj property	Abin property

Item No.6

நம்பர்	1
மாவட்டம்	திருவனந்தபுரம்
பதிவு மாவட்டம்	திருவனந்தபுரம்
உபமாவட்டம்	பாறசாலை
தாலுகா	நெய்யாற்றின்கரை
பர்கா	பாறசாலை
வில்லேஜ்	பாறசாலை
பஞ்சாயத்து	பாறசாலை
தேசம்	அயங்காமம்
இலக்கம்	..

	ஜன்மம்
சர்வே நம்பர்	11/1 பதினொன்றில் ஒன்று
ரீசர்வே நம்பர்	..
சப் டிவிஷன்	..
ஏக்கர்	"
ஏர்	2 இரண்டு
சதுரமீட்டர்	2 இரண்டு
எல்கை கிழக்கு	ரோட்டிற்கும்
வடக்கு	கரைக்கும்
மேற்கு	நிலத்திற்கும்
தெற்கு	நிலத்திற்கும்
சொத்து விவரம்	20 சென்றுள்ள கல்லடிவிளை புரயிடத்தில் கிழக்கற்றம் 5 சென்றிற்கு சமமான 2 ஏர் 2 ச.மீட்டர் புரயிடம்

Sd/-

D.C

Sd/-

H.C

(Sd/-K.Chithra)

IADM(FAC)

I ADM, Nagercoil
Decree in
O.S.No.340 of 2012
Dated : 18.04.2026